(Loss)/profit before taxation 除稅前（虧損）╱溢利 (1,519) 83,236 (16,941) – 66,295 64,776

Income tax 所得稅 (30,188) (385) 5,088 – 4,703 (25,485)

(Loss)/profit for the year 本年度（虧損）╱溢利 (31,707) 82,851 (11,853) – 70,998 39,291

Attributable to: 由下列人士應佔：
Equity shareholders of

the Company

本公司股東

(46,351) 67,140 (10,621) – 56,519 10,168

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 14,644 15,711 (1,232) – 14,479 29,123

(Loss)/profit for the year 本年度（虧損）╱溢利 (31,707) 82,851 (11,853) – 70,998 39,291

(Loss)/earnings per share 每股（虧損）╱盈利
Basic and diluted (HK$ cents) 基本及攤薄（港仙） (3.99) 5.78 (0.91) – 4.87 0.88

83

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)  （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

世紀金花商業控股有限公司   二零一零年年報

4. 糾正過往年度的錯誤（續）

本集團（續）

截至二零零九年十二月三十一日

止年度之綜合全面收益表

4 CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEARS’ ERRORS
(continued)

The Group (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the
year ended 31 December 2009

Effect of prior years’ adjustments
過往年度調整的影響

2009 (as
previously

reported

Initial
recognition and

subsequent
measurements

on assets
acquired and

liabilities
assumed

in a business
combination

Adjustments
to expenses

Total
adjustments

2009
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 4(a)) (Note 4(b))

二零零九年
（誠如先前
所呈報）

於業務合併中對
所收購資產及所

承擔負債之
初步確認及
其後計量 開支調整 調整總額

二零零九年
（經重列）

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

（附註4(a)） （附註4(b)）

(Loss)/profit for the year 年度（虧損）╱溢利  (31,707)  82,851  (11,853)  70,998 39,291

Other comprehensive income for
the year (before and after tax):

本年度其他全面收益
（除稅前後）：

Exchange differences on translation
into presentation currency

換算為呈列貨幣之
匯兌差額 149 2,537 (54) 2,483 2,632

Total comprehensive income
for the year

年度全面收益總額
(31,558) 85,388 (11,907) 73,481 41,923

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
Equity shareholders of

the Company
本公司股東

(46,202) 69,088 (10,675) 58,413 12,211
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 14,644 16,300 (1,232) 15,068 29,712

Total comprehensive income
for the year

年度全面收益總額
(31,558) 85,388 (11,907) 73,481 41,923

84

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)  （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

Century Ginwa Retail Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2010

4. 糾正過往年度的錯誤（續）

本集團（續）

於二零零九年十二月三十一日之
綜合財務狀況表

4 CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEARS’ ERRORS
(continued)

The Group (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31
December 2009

Effect of prior years’ adjustments
過往年度調整的影響

31 December
2009

(as previously
reported)

Initial
recognition and

subsequent
measurements

on assets
acquired and

liabilities
assumed

in a business
combination

Adjustments
to expenses Reclassification

Total
adjustments

31 December
2009

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 4(a)) (Note 4(b)) (Note 35)

二零零九年
十二月三十一日

（誠如先前
所呈報）

於業務合併中
對所收購資產及
所承擔負債之
初步確認及
其後計量 開支調整 重新分類 調整總額

二零零九年
十二月三十一日

（經重列）
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

（附註4(a)） （附註4(b)） （附註35）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Fixed assets 固定資產 157,641 6,176 (9,124) – (2,948) 154,693
Intangible assets 無形資產 – 240,365 – – 240,365 240,365
Goodwill 商譽 226,579 530,675 – – 530,675 757,254
Loans receivables 應收貸款 1,393,789 (375,212) – – (375,212) 1,018,577
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 3,368 – 8,876 – 8,876 12,244

1,781,377 402,004 (248) – 401,756 2,183,133

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 27,293 – – – – 27,293
Trade and other receivables 應收賬款及其他應收款 81,083 6 – 243 249 81,332
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值項目 88,505 – – – – 88,505

196,881 6 – 243 249 197,130

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付賬款及其他應付款 971,164 – 24,556 (32,157) (7,601) 963,563
Bank and other loans 銀行及其他貸款 267,341 – – (26,305) (26,305) 241,036
Current taxation 本期稅項 7,289 – – 32,400 32,400 39,689

1,245,794 – 24,556 (26,062) (1,506) 1,244,288

Net current liabilities 流動負債淨額 (1,048,913) 6 (24,556) 26,305 1,755 (1,047,158)

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 732,464 402,010 (24,804) 26,305 403,511 1,135,975

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Bank and other loans 銀行及其他貸款 – – – 26,305 26,305 26,305
Convertible notes 可換股票據 767,427 44,732 – – 44,732 812,159
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 – 56,755 – – 56,755 56,755

767,427 101,487 – 26,305 127,792 895,219

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS （負債）╱資產淨額 (34,963) 300,523 (24,804) – 275,719 240,756

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 116,824 – – – – 116,824
Reserves 儲備 (237,439) 344,583 (21,811) – 322,772 85,333

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company

本公司股東應佔總權益
(120,615) 344,583 (21,811) – 322,772 202,157

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 85,652 (44,060) (2,993) – (47,053) 38,599

TOTAL (DEFICIT)/EQUITY （虧絀）╱權益總額 (34,963) 300,523 (24,804) – 275,719 240,756

85

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)  （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

世紀金花商業控股有限公司   二零一零年年報

4. 糾正過往年度的錯誤（續）

本集團（續）

截至二零零九年十二月三十一日

止年度之綜合權益變動表

4 CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEARS’ ERRORS
(continued)

The Group (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year
ended 31 December 2009

Effect of prior years’ adjustments

過往年度調整的影響

2009

(as previously

reported)

Initial

recognition and

subsequent

measurements

on assets

acquired and

liabilities

assumed

in a business

combination

Adjustments

to expenses Reclassification

Total

adjustments

2009

(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 4(a)) (Note 4(b)) (Note 35)

二零零九年
（誠如先前
所呈報）

於業務合併中對
所收購資產及所

承擔負債之
初步確認及
其後計量 開支調整 重新分類 調整總額

二零零九年
（經重列）

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

（附註4(a)） （附註4 (b)） （附註35）

Share capital 股本 116,824 – – – – 116,824

Share premium 股份溢價 388,578 (3,648) – 105 (3,543) 385,035

Capital reserve 資本儲備 56,952 73,553 – (105) 73,448 130,400

Statutory reserves 法定儲備 18,625 – – – – 18,625

Exchange reserve 匯兌儲備 12,768 1,909 (54) – 1,855 14,623

Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (714,362) 272,769 (21,757) – 251,012 (463,350)

Total equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company

本公司股東應佔權益總額
(120,615) 344,583 (21,811) – 322,772 202,157

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 85,652 (44,060) (2,993) – (47,053) 38,599

Total (deficit)/equity （虧絀）╱權益總額 (34,963) 300,523 (24,804) – 275,719 240,756

86

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)  （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

Century Ginwa Retail Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2010

4. 糾正過往年度的錯誤（續）

本集團（續）

截至二零零九年十二月三十一日

止年度之綜合現金流量表

4 CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEARS’ ERRORS
(continued)

The Group (continued)

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31
December 2009

Effect of prior years’ adjustments
過往年度調整的影響

2009
(as previously

reported)

Initial
recognition and

subsequent
measurements

on assets
acquired and

liabilities
assumed

in a business
combination

Adjustments
to expenses Reclassification

Total
adjustments

2009
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 4(a)) (Note 4(b)) (Note 35)

二零零九年
（誠如先前
所呈報）

於業務合併中對
所收購資產及所

承擔負債之
初步確認及
其後計量 開支調整 重新分類 調整總額

二零零九年
（經重列）

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

（附註4(a)） （附註4 (b)） （附註35）

Operating activities 經營業務
(Loss)/profit before taxation 除稅前（虧損）╱溢利 (1,519) 83,236 (16,941) – 66,295 64,776
Adjustments for: 調整：

Depreciation 折舊 16,308 (1,540) 9,124 (9) 7,575 23,883
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 處置固定資產虧損 1,927 – – (1) (1) 1,926
Finance costs 財務費用 84,179 (81,696) – 6,589 (75,107) 9,072
Equity-settled share-based payments

expenses
按股權結算以股份支付之開支

2,553 – – – – 2,553
Changes in working capital: 營運資金變動：

Decrease in inventories 存貨減少 5,079 – – – – 5,079
Increase in trade and other receivables 應收賬款及其他應收款增加 (11,771) – – 168 168 (11,603)
Increase in trade and other payables 應付賬款及其他應付款增加 83,780 – 7,817 (2,048) 5,769 89,549

Net cash generated from operations 經營業務產生之淨現金 180,536 – – 4,699 4,699 185,235

Income tax paid 已繳所得稅 (16,286) – – – – (16,286)

Net cash generated from operating
activities

經營活動產生之淨現金
164,250 – – 4,699 4,699 168,949

Net cash generated from investing
activities

投資活動產生之淨現金
1,959 – – 244 244 2,203

Net cash used in financing activities 融資活動所用之淨現金 (162,267) – – (4,943) (4,943) (167,210)

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents

現金及現金等值項目增加淨額
3,942 – – – – 3,942

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January
2009

於二零零九年一月一日之
現金及現金等值項目 84,686 – – – – 84,686

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 外匯匯率變動之影響 (123) – – – – (123)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31
December 2009

於二零零九年十二月三十一日之
現金及現金等值項目 88,505 – – – – 88,505

87

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)  （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

世紀金花商業控股有限公司   二零一零年年報

4. 糾正過往年度的錯誤（續）

本集團（續）
於二零零九年一月一日之綜合財
務狀況表

4 CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEARS’ ERRORS
(continued)

The Group (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 1 January
2009

Effect of prior years’ adjustments
過往年度調整的影響

1 January
2009

(as previously
reported)

Initial
recognition and

subsequent
measurements

on assets
acquired and

liabilities
assumed

in a business
combination

Adjustments to
expenses

Total
adjustments

1 January
2009

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 4(a)) (Note 4(a))

二零零九年
一月一日

（誠如先前所呈報）

於業務合併中對
所收購資產及所

承擔負債之
初步確認及
其後計量 開支調整 調整總額

二零零九年
一月一日
（經重列）

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元
（附註4(a)） （附註4(a)）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Fixed assets 固定資產 158,534 4,637 – 4,637 163,171
Intangible assets 無形資產 – 240,365 – 240,365 240,365
Goodwill 商譽 226,579 530,675 – 530,675 757,254
Loans receivables 應收貸款 1,343,644 (443,338) – (443,338) 900,306
Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 3,655 – 3,780 3,780 7,435

1,732,412 332,339 3,780 336,119 2,068,531

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 32,372 – – – 32,372
Trade and other receivables 應收賬款及其他應收款 86,958 6 – 6 86,964
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值項目 84,686 – – – 84,686

204,016 6 – 6 204,022

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade and other payables 應付賬款及其他應付款 856,211 – 16,717 16,717 872,928
Bank and other loans 銀行及其他貸款 358,575 – – – 358,575
Current taxation 即期稅項 26,030 – – – 26,030

1,240,816 – 16,717 16,717 1,257,533

Net current liabilities 流動負債淨額 (1,036,800) 6 (16,717) (16,711) (1,053,511)

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 695,612 332,345 (12,937) 319,408 1,015,020

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Convertible notes 可換股票據 706,913 60,928 – 60,928 767,841
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 – 56,242 – 56,242 56,242

706,913 117,170 – 117,170 824,083

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS （負債）╱資產淨額 (11,301) 215,175 (12,937) 202,238 190,937

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 115,824 – – – 115,824
Reserves 儲備 (198,133) 275,535 (11,176) 264,359 66,226

Total equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the company

本公司股東應佔權益
總額 (82,309) 275,535 (11,176) 264,359 182,050

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 71,008 (60,360) (1,761) (62,121) 8,887

TOTAL (DEFICIT)/EQUITY （虧絀）╱權益總額 (11,301) 215,175 (12,937) 202,238 190,937

88

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)  （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

Century Ginwa Retail Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2010

4. 糾正過往年度的錯誤（續）

本公司

於二零零九年十二月三十一日之

財務狀況表

4 CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEARS’ ERRORS
(continued)

The Company

Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2009

Effect of prior years’ adjustments
過往年度調整的影響

31 December
2009

(as previously
reported)

Initial
recognition and

subsequent
measurements

on consideration
of a business
combination

Adjustments
to impairment

losses
previously
recognised

Total
adjustments

31 December
2009

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 4(a)) (Note 4(a))

二零零九年
十二月三十一日

（誠如先前所呈報）

於業務合併中對
所收購資產及
所承擔負債之
初步確認及
其後計量

對先前確認之
減值虧損之調整 調整總額

二零零九年
十二月三十一日

（經重列）
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

（附註4(a)) （附註4(a))

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Investments in subsidiaries 於附屬公司之投資 1 – – – 1

Current assets 流動資產
Other receivables 其他應收款項 464,300 46,974 679,999 726,973 1,191,273
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值項目 44 – – – 44

464,344 46,974 679,999 726,973 1,191,317

Current liabilities 流動負債
Other payables 其他應付款項 11,853 – – – 11,853

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 452,491 46,974 679,999 726,973 1,179,464

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 452,492 46,974 679,999 726,973 1,179,465

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Convertible notes 可換股票據 767,427 44,732 – 44,732 812,159

NET (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS （負債）╱資產淨額 (314,935) 2,242 679,999 682,241 367,306

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 116,824 – – – 116,824
Reserves 儲備 (431,759) 2,242 679,999 682,241 250,482

TOTAL (DEFICIT)/EQUITY （虧絀）╱權益總額 (314,935) 2,242 679,999 682,241 367,306

89

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)  （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

世紀金花商業控股有限公司   二零一零年年報

4. 糾正過往年度的錯誤（續）

本公司（續）

於二零零九年一月一日之財務狀

況表

4 CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEARS’ ERRORS
(continued)

The Company (continued)

Statement of Financial Position at 1 January 2009

Effect of prior years’ adjustments
過往年度調整的影響

1 January
2009

(as previously
reported)

Initial
recognition and

subsequent
measurements

on consideration
of a business
combination

Adjustments
to impairment

losses
previously
recognised

Total
adjustments

1 January
2009

(as restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 4(a)) (Note 4(a))

二零零九年
一月一日

（誠如先前
所呈報）

於業務合併中對
所收購資產及所

承擔負債之
初步確認及
其後計量

對先前確認之
減值虧損之調整 調整總額

二零零九年
一月一日
（經重列）

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

（附註4(a)） （附註4(a)）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Investments in subsidiaries 於附屬公司之投資 1 – – – 1

Current assets 流動資產
Other receivables 其他應收款項 737,236 46,975 445,499 492,474 1,229,710
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值項目 8 – – – 8

737,244 46,975 445,499 492,474 1,229,718

Current liabilities 流動負債
Other payables 其他應付款項 9,561 – – – 9,561

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 727,683 46,975 445,499 492,474 1,220,157

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 727,684 46,975 445,499 492,474 1,220,158

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Convertible notes 可換股票據 706,913 60,927 – 60,927 767,840

NET ASSETS 資產淨值 20,771 (13,952) 445,499 431,547 452,318

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 115,824 – – – 115,824
Reserves 儲備 (95,053) (13,952) 445,499 431,547 336,494

TOTAL EQUITY 權益總額 20,771 (13,952) 445,499 431,547 452,318

90

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated)  （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

Century Ginwa Retail Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2010

4. 糾正過往年度的錯誤（續）

(a) 對於二零零八年完成的業
務合併中所收購資產及所
承擔負債的初步確認及其
後計量
於二零零七年九月二十五

日，本集團透過一間全資附

屬公司與金花投資有限公司

（「金花投資」）訂立協議，以

收購金花投資於世紀金花股

份有限公司（「金花鐘樓」）

的76.43%股權，涉及代價為
1,091,142,000港元，包括現
金代價人民幣180,000,000
元 及 本 公 司 發 行 面 值 為

1,231,612,200港元的可換
股票據。該收購已於二零零

八年八月三十一日完成。本

公司董事留意到過往所採用

有關是次收購的會計處理方

法包括相關其後計量並無遵

守香港財務報告準則第3號，
業務合併的規定。

－ 被收購方的無形資產

（商標使用權）及相關

遞延稅項負債並無在收

購日期識別及確認；及

－ 被收購方的非即期應收

貸款並無計算貼現的影

響下在收購日期以公平

值計量。